



CLARIFICATION NO. 3

10 September 2020

Supply of Collection and Landfill Operations Equipment for Dili Solid Waste Management Project

ICB/036/MAE-2020

This Clarification No. 3 has been issued in accordance with ITB 7 of the Bidding Document.

No.	QUESTIONS	RESPONSE
1	<p>Schedule 4, Schedule of Supply. As per Section 5, 3. Technical Specifications and Drawing, 1. General Requirements, item 3.5: <i>No deviations which affect the required functionality of the equipment in a negative way will be accepted.</i></p> <p>Please kindly specify the key specifications which will negatively affect the functionality for supply items of LOT 2, so to allow the Bidder to understand the flexibility for the selection of key component for those</p>	<p>The Technical Specifications indicate the minimum requirements to be met by the supplied vehicles. As far as practicable, therefore, the Bidder shall provide equipment that meets or exceeds the minimum requirements.</p> <p>Where the Bidder is unable to meet a key specification, it shall indicate the deviation and provide a justification for the deviation, including an assessment of how the deviation may affect the required performance, longevity and maintenance requirements of the equipment.</p>
2	<p>In conjunction with the Question #1, for the 8m³ rear loading compactor, please confirm:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) whether the bidder could change the engine to 96kw (Euro 2);2) the ABS for brake system is mandatory or not; and3) to change the front axle and rear axle to Min. 3.0T and 8.0T respectively.	<p>Please refer to the response to Question #1 above.</p> <p>For the specific questions raised the responses are as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated. Minimum engine rating is EURO 5 or similar;2) ABS is mandatory;3) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated.
3	<p>In conjunction with the Question #1, for the 13 m³ rear loading compactor, please confirm:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) whether the bidder could change the engine to 154kw (Euro 2);2) the ABS for brake system is mandatory or not; and3) to change fuel tank as Min 160L.	<p>Please refer to the response to Question #1 above.</p> <p>For the specific questions raised the responses are as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated. Minimum engine rating is EURO 5 or similar;2) ABS is mandatory;3) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated.
4	<p>In conjunction with the Question #1, for the 20 m³ rear loading compactor, please confirm:</p>	<p>Please refer to the response to Question #1 above.</p>



VIII GOVERNO CONSTITUCIONAL
MINISTÉRIO DAS FINANÇAS

Comissão Nacional de Aprovisionamento
Avenida de Balide, Patrimonio do Estado (ex dempal), Dili, Timor-Leste



No.	QUESTIONS	RESPONSE
	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1) the traction type indicated as 4x2RHD, but the numbers of axle specified as 3 (front, rear and trailing axles), which one shall prevail;2) whether the bidder could change the engine to 248kw (Euro 2);3) the ABS for brake system is mandatory or not;4) to change tyre as 11.00R20;5) to change the front axle and rear axle as min 5.5T, and 10*2T;6) to change the fuel tank as Min. 300L; and7) to change the gear box as 9 forward gears & 2 reverse.	<p>For the specific questions raised the responses are as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) 4 x 2 shall prevail;2) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated. Minimum engine rating is EURO 5 or similar;3) ABS is mandatory;4) Only permitted if it provides equivalent performance;5) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated;6) Permitted;7) Permitted.
5	<p>In conjunction with the Question #1, for the Hook Lift Truck, please confirm:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) whether the bidder can change the traction type to 6X4 RHD;2) the engine to min 256KW (Euro 2);3) the ABS for brake system is mandatory or not;4) the gear box indicated as Minimum Sixteen (12) forward, two (2) reverse, we understand it 12 forward + 2 reserve, not sixteen. Could the bidder change to 9 forward gears & 2 reverse?; and5) the capacity of the axles not specified, so could the bidder propose to adapt for its functionality?	<p>Please refer to the response to Question #1 above.</p> <p>For the specific questions raised the responses are as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) permitted but only if axle loads remain within permitted limits as per Applicable Law;2) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated. Minimum engine rating is EURO 5 or similar;3) ABS is mandatory;4) Permitted to provide 9 forward gears and 2 reverse gears;5) Yes.
6	<p>In conjunction with the Question #1, for the Hook Lift Truck, please confirm:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) whether the bidder can change the traction type to 4x2 RHD;2) the engine min 95KW (Euro 2);3) the ABS for brake system is mandatory or not; and4) the tyre to 8.25R20.	<p>Please refer to the response to Question #1 above.</p> <p>The Bidder has referred to the Hook Lift Truck but the questions appear to relate to a different vehicle, possibly the Dump Truck (Light Truck)</p> <p>For the specific questions the responses are as follows (assuming the questions relate to the Dump Truck):</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) No;2) No. Please follow the minimum requirement stipulated. Minimum engine rating is EURO 6 or similar;

12



VIII GOVERNO CONSTITUCIONAL
MINISTÉRIO DAS FINANÇAS

Comissão Nacional de Aprovisionamento
Avenida de Balide, Património do Estado (ex dempal), Díli, Timor-Leste



No.	QUESTIONS	RESPONSE
		3) ABS is mandatory; 4) Permitted.
7	<p>In conjunction with the Question #1, Truck-Mounted Vacuum Road Sweeper, please confirm:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) whether the bidder can change traction type to be 6x4RHD?;2) the emission standards to engine to Euro 2;3) the ABS for brake system is mandatory or not; and4) waste tank Min. 45.0 m³ volumetric capacity, a min. volume of 1,000 L for water tank, as specified in the doc. Please confirm the correctness of the requirement of Min. 45 m³ volumetric capacity. Could we propose as Min 4.0 m³?	<p>Please refer to the response to question #1 above.</p> <p>For the specific questions the responses are as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Yes, this is permissible;2) No. Minimum requirement is EURO 5 or similar;3) ABS is mandatory;4) The minimum volumetric capacity of the waste tank should read 4.5 m³, not 45 m³. This was a typographical error. The Bidder may propose a waste tank with a minimum capacity of 4.0 m³ if a waste tank of 4.5 m³ or more capacity is not available.



Aniceto do Rosario
Director, National Procurement Commission

